

Monterey County

Item No.43

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

March 22, 2022

Board Report

Legistar File Number: A 22-077

Introduced: 2/24/2022 Current Status: General Government -

Consent

Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

Approve and authorize the Chief Information Officer or designee to execute a Donation Agreement to donate a surplus of fifteen (15) L3 Harris Portable Radios to the City of Gonzales.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Chief Information Officer or designee to execute a Donation Agreement to donate a surplus of fifteen (15) L3 Harris Portable Radios to the City of Gonzales.

SUMMARY:

The Information Technology Department (ITD) received a request for a donation of fifteen (15) surplus L3 Harris Portable Radios for the City of Gonzales Police Department. The radios were purchased by the Monterey County Sheriff's Office and given to ITD for surplus on December 15, 2021. The transfer of these radios to the City of Gonzales will increase communication within the City of Gonzales public safety realm and its capabilities as they currently are limited to single band radios. ITD recommends donating the radios to another public entity for their use.

DISCUSSION:

The Sheriff's Office has requested the Information Technology Department to surplus fifteen (15) L3 Harris Portable Radios, multi-band VHF/700, with encryption and speaker microphone capabilities. These radios are heavily used and are no longer serviceable by L3 Harris, and parts are no longer available except through third-party vendors. The use of the radios is restricted to public-safety bands.

The City of Gonzales is requesting the transfer of these radios to the City of Gonzales Police Department. Although the radios are no longer of use to the Monterey County Sheriff's Office, they are still operable, and meet the needs of their law enforcement personnel.

The Information Technology Department recommends transferring the L3 Harris Portable Radios to the City of Gonzales.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed this Agreement and has approved it as to form.

Legistar File Number: A 22-077

FINANCING:

This request does not involve any funds.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

This donation will assist the City of Gonzales in its communication capabilities.

__Economic Development
__Administration
__Health & Human Services
__Infrastructure
X Public Safety

Prepared by: Teresa Meister, Management Analyst I, 759-6938

Approved by:

Docusigned by:

Enc Charlem

Date: 3/16/2022 | 1:33 PM PDT

747D862C7BD04AE

Eric A. Charlem, Chief Information Officer, 759-6920

Attachments:

City of Gonzales Radio Agreement